Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY"
Fiscal Year 2011

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL N % % | 1] 1 v \Y Vi
2 178 0.2 0.2 103 24 22 16 6 7

3 28 0.0 0.3 21 1 1 0
4 1,149 15 1.8 731 139 127 66 29 57
5 172 0.2 2.0 102 15 18 12 13 12
6 6,963 9.1 111 3,663 1,638 1,188 308 96 70
7 505 0.7 11.8 198 45 68 60 57 7
8 1,557 2.0 13.8 1,063 170 158 64 43 59
9 445 0.6 14.4 249 42 62 30 24 38
10 9,456 12.4 26.8 2,292 1,715 2,547 1,546 824 532
11 622 0.8 21.7 344 53 7 44 42 62
12 3,084 4.0 31.7 1,819 332 381 236 150 166
13 5,387 7.1 38.8 2,624 598 830 561 343 431
14 922 1.2 40.0 498 86 133 64 54 87
15 2,931 3.8 43.8 1,624 421 387 211 126 162
16 888 1.2 45.0 595 86 91 52 28 36
17 4,270 5.6 50.6 1,524 656 1,023 532 264 271
18 844 1.1 51.7 537 87 90 44 32 54
19 2,471 3.2 54.9 1,349 267 350 216 133 156
20 801 1.1 56.0 483 95 97 51 32 43
21 9,082 11.9 67.9 2,318 1,529 2,240 1,436 810 749
22 1,069 14 69.3 541 133 162 99 58 76
23 3,911 5.1 74.4 1,651 579 749 414 250 268
24 1,036 14 75.8 684 96 100 53 47 56
25 2,534 3.3 79.1 1,072 400 439 271 174 178
26 931 1.2 80.3 566 99 119 54 37 56
27 2,466 3.2 83.6 1,598 220 286 157 95 110
28 729 1.0 84.5 471 91 81 33 24 29
29 2,882 3.8 88.3 1,025 352 449 221 134 701
30 889 1.2 89.5 421 56 78 100 61 173
31 2,316 3.0 92.5 746 234 306 139 91 800
32 515 0.7 93.2 253 51 69 24 20 98
33 1,190 1.6 94.8 642 140 161 92 61 94
34 1,154 15 96.3 327 51 83 27 14 652
35 786 1.0 97.3 376 116 124 54 25 91
36 312 0.4 97.7 154 46 46 22 20 24
37 580 0.8 98.5 310 58 63 27 24 98
38 231 0.3 98.8 130 38 21 18 9 15
39 212 0.3 99.1 126 23 30 11 6 16
40 174 0.2 99.3 91 17 22 11 13 20
41 135 0.2 99.5 67 14 17 12 6 19
42 128 0.2 99.6 60 19 23 11 3 12
43 281 0.4 100.0 159 28 27 19 13 35
TOTAL 76,216 -- -- 33,607 10,860 13,345 7,418 4,293 6,693
% 100.0 100.0 44.1 14.2 175 9.7 5.6 8.8

! Of the 86,201 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 76,216 cases. Descriptions of variables used in this table are
provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2011 Datafile, USSCFY11.





